

14-60

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

[caption continued on next page]

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 12-cv-2826 (DLC)

**APPELLANT APPLE INC.'S REPLY BRIEF
(PAGE PROOF)**

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Lawrence J. Zweifach
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-2625

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Swanson
Blaine H. Evanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Apple Inc.

[caption continued]

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON HOLTZBRINCK GMBH, HOLTZBRINCK
PUBLISHERS, LLC, DBA MACMILLAN, THE PENGUIN GROUP, A
DIVISION OF PEARSON PLC, PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC., SIMON &
SCHUSTER, INC.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Apple’s Challenge to the Monitorship Is Properly Presented in This Appeal.....	2
A. Apple Challenges the <i>Implementation</i> of the Monitorship, Not Simply the Terms of the Injunction	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Jurisdiction and Waiver Arguments Are Meritless	6
II. The Monitor’s Undisputed <i>Ex Parte</i> Discussions with the Court and Plaintiffs, Culminating in His Testimony Against Apple, Require Reversal	10
III. The Monitor’s Expansion of the Monitorship Violates Rule 53 and the Separation of Powers	17
A. The Monitor’s Conduct Exceeds the Permissible Scope of Judicial Activity	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Distortions of the Caselaw Do Not Support the Monitor’s Conduct.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

In re Brooks,
 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 8, 11, 16

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....16

Cobell v. Norton,
 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 1, 2, 8, 11, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28

In re Edgar,
 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)22

Hormel v. Helvering,
 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....9

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....26

Jones-El v. Berge,
 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004)7

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....28

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....16

Lister v. Comm’rs Court,
 566 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1978)16

Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC,
 478 U.S. 421 (1986)..... 28, 29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....26

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	11
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	26
<i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. of D.C. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	26
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 691 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982)	28, 29
<i>Scipar, Inc. v. Simses</i> , 354 F. App’x 560 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. O’Rourke</i> , 943 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991)	7, 13, 22
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1).....	11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Other Authorities

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3(A)(4).....11
Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3(B)(2).....11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 advisory committee’s note12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2).....11
